

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0473

Polk County No. CVCV058214

LIME LOUNGE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA,

Defendants-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. AUSTRIA A. RELPH

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

JOHN O. HARALDSON (AT0003231)
Assistant City Attorney
City Of Des Moines
400 Robert D. Ray Drive
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-4072
Fax: (515) 237-1748
Email: joharaldson@dmgov.org
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE COURT PROPERLY INTERPRETED <i>IOWA GROCERY ASS'N</i> AND HOME RULE.....	15
II. THE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT IOWA CODE §123 DOES NOT PREEMPT DES MOINES MUNICIPAL CODE §134-954.....	24
III. DES MOINES, IA MUNICIPAL CODE 134-954 DOES NOT IMPOSE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS CONDITIONS IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE IOWA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....	30
IV. DES MOINES MUNICIPAL CODE § 134-954 DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ILLEGAL SPOT ZONING.....	34
V. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED LIME LOUNGE'S APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION.....	36

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Authority:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baker v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 671 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 2003).....	33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>City of Des Moines v. Gruen</i> , 457 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1990).....	16, 17
<i>City of Council Bluffs v. Cain</i> , 342 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983).....	17
<i>Green v. City of Cascade</i> , 231 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1975).....	17
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994).....	31
<i>Iowa Grocery Industry Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 712 N.W.2d 675, 678. (Iowa 2006).....	26, 27, 37
<i>Lime Lounge v. City of Des Moines</i> , 927 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	Passim
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005).....	36
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001)...	36
<i>Middle River Farms, LLC v. Antrim</i> , 884 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa App. 2016).....	15
<i>Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors of Madison Cnty</i> , 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001).....	33, 35
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004).....	15
<i>Racing Assoc. of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	31
<i>Residential and Agric. Advisory Comm, LLC. v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016).....	33

<u>Case Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sioux City Police Officers' Ass'n. v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993).....	17

<i>TSB Holdings, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment for City of Iowa City</i> , 913 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2018).....	16, 17, 21
---	------------

Statutes, Rules, and Ordinances:

<i>Iowa Constitution, Art. III, §38A</i>	16
<i>Iowa Code §123</i>	16, 25, 27, 29
<i>Iowa Code §123.1</i>	27, 28
<i>Iowa Code §123.30(2)</i>	26
<i>Iowa Code §123.30(3)</i>	27, 28
<i>Iowa Code §123.36</i>	9
<i>Iowa Code §123.37</i>	26
<i>Iowa Code §123.39</i>	10
<i>Iowa Code §123.39(2)</i>	28-9, 34-5
<i>Iowa Code §123.134</i>	9
<i>Iowa Code §123.179</i>	9
<i>Iowa Code §364.2(3)</i>	17
<i>Iowa Code §414</i>	10, 16
<i>Iowa Code §414.1</i>	16, 21
<i>Iowa Code 414.12(1) and (3)</i>	24

<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §42-248(5)</i>	23
<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §42-249</i>	23
<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §134-954</i>	Passim
<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §134-954(a)</i>	21, 33
<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §134-954(b)</i>	31
<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §134-954(b)(2)</i>	29
<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §134-954(c)(2)</i>	11
<i>City of Des Moines Ordinance §134-95(c)(6)</i>	23
<i>Article IV, Chapter 42, Des Moines City Code</i>	22, 23

<i>Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.907</i>	15
